# REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS TANGGAPAN NG SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD LUNGSOD NG BAKOLOD

-000-

Excerpt from the journal of the 89<sup>th</sup> Regular Session of the 11<sup>th</sup> Council of the Sangguniang Panlungsod, City of Bacolod held on Thursday, March 14, 2024 at the Session Hall of Bacolod City Government Center.

#### PRESENT:

Vice Mayor El Cid M. Familiaran Councilor Renecito S. Novero Councilor Jude Thaddeus A. Sayson Councilor Israel P. Salanga Councilor Cindy T. Rojas Councilor Al Victor A. Espino Councilor Vladimir S. Gonzalez Councilor Jason Isidro S. Villarosa Councilor Claudio Jesus Raymundo A. Puentevella Councilor Simplicia Z. Distrito Councilor Psyche Marie E. Sy Councilor Danna Marie C. Barzo

OFFICIAL TRAVEL:

Councilor Em L. Ang

OFFICIAL LEAVEL:

Councilor Celia Matea R. Flor Councilor Lady Gles Gonzales-Pallen

## RESOLUTION NO. 229 Series of 2024

\_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE COMMITTEE REPORT SUBMITTED BY COUNCILOR CLAUDIO JESUS RAYMUNDO A. PUENTEVELLA, RE: REQUEST FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS FOR A RESOLUTION OF NO OBJECTION FOR THE CUTTING/REMOVAL OF AFFECTED TREES FOR THE VARIOUS PROJECTS IN BACOLOD CITY, DOCKETED AS SP CORRESPONDENCE NOS. 11-24-0082-A, 11-24-0083-A, 11-24-0084-A AND 11-24-0145-A.

Upon joint motion of Councilors Claudio Jesus Raymundo A. Puentevella and Psyche Marie E. Sy, jointly seconded by Floor Leader Al Victor A. Espino, Councilors Israel P. Salanga and Simplicia Z. Distrito, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Bacolod

RESOLVED, to adopt the Committee Report submitted by Councilor Claudio Jesus Raymundo A. Puentevella, re: Request from the Department of Public Works and Highways for a Resolution of No Objection for the cutting/removal of affected trees for the various projects in Bacolod City, to witt:

Resolution No. 229 Series of 2024

## Page 2

- 1. Construction of Revetment in Lupit River Phase 8 located in Barangay 39;
- 2. Construction of Revetment in Lupit River Phase 8 located in Barangay 40;
- 3. Construction of Flood Control Structure Phase 4 located in Barangay Pahanocoy;
- 4. Construction of Revetment in Sum-ag River; and
- 5. Widening of Road at Bacolod South Road K0009+000-K0009+071, K0009+154-K0010+529;

docketed as SP Correspondence Nos. 11-24-0082-A, 11-24-0083-A, 11-24-0084-A and 11-24-0145-A.

#### CARRIED BY THE VOTE OF:

Affirmative :

Councilors : Jude Thaddeus A. Sayson, Israel P. Salanga, Al Victor A. Espino, Vladimir S. Gonzalez, Renecito S. Novero, Claudio Jesus Raymundo A. Puentevella, Simplicia Z. Distrito, Psyche Marie E. Sy, Danna Marie C. Barzo.

Negative: None.

Comments: Passed.

Councilors Cindy T. Rojas and Jason Isidro S. Villarosa were not yet around when this resolution was passed.

RAN

Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

ATTESTED:

VICENTE C. PETIERRE III ώττγ Secretary to the Sanggunian

VCP/CGT/jbz